
M E M O R A N D U M  

Date:  May 11, 2015 

TO: Town Commission 

FROM: Trish Granger, Town Clerk 

SUBJECT: Appointment  to Town Boards and Committees 

At the April 20, 2015, Regular Workshop Meeting, the Town Commission directed Staff to 
amend the Town Code to reduce the membership composition on the Planning and Zoning 
(P&Z) Board from nine members to seven members, to provide for term limits, and to 
expedite the process.  Ordinance 2015-16 was drafted to accomplish the Commission 
direction.  There were three expiring terms and one vacancy on the P&Z Board previously 
scheduled for appointment at the May 4, 2015, Regular Meeting which were deferred. 
 
At the May 4, 2015, Regular Meeting, the Town Commission amended Ordinance 2015-16 
during first reading relating to term limits and discussed the process for selection of 
individuals to the specific terms outlined in the Ordinance.   
 
Pursuant to Resolution 2010-17, advertisements were placed in both the Longboat Key 
Observer and the Longboat Key news with information on the appointments and the filing 
deadline of May 11, 2015.  All previous members of the P&Z Board were notified of the 
process and encouraged to apply.  All applicants were verified to be registered electors.   
 
A Meet and Greet was scheduled for May 18, 2015, at 11:00 a.m. to provide an 
opportunity for the Town Commission to meet the applicants interested in serving.  The 
second reading and public hearing of Ordinance 2015-16 was scheduled for the May 18, 
2015, Special Meeting at 1:00 p.m.  If, following the second reading and public hearing, 
Ordinance 2015-16 is adopted, the Town Commission will select seven individuals to serve 
on the reconstituted P&Z Board.  If the Ordinance fails to receive approval, the Town 
Commission will select four individuals to fill the open seats on the existing P&Z Board.  
The following individuals have submitted applications for consideration: 
 
 Andrew Aitken  District 5 
 B. J. Bishop  District 3 
 Allen Brown  District 3 
 James Brown  District 4 
 Joe Fabrizio  District 4 
 Leonard Garner District 1 
 Al Hixon  District 4 
 Stephen Madva  District 1 
 Ken Marsh  District 3 
 Kenneth Schneier  District 3 
 George Symanski  District 4 
 John Wild  District 3 
 
Mr. Walter Hackett has submitted a letter of appreciation for his tenure on the Planning 
and Zoning Board and did not seek appointment to the new Board.  If you need additional 
information, please feel free to contact me. 



 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD 

 

CURRENT MEMBERSHIP ROSTER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AS CURRENTLY SEATED 
PRIOR TO ORDINANCE 2015-16 

Planning & Zoning Board 
 

Town Code Reference:  33.20 Creation; members 
The Planning & Zoning Board shall consist of nine members appointed by the Town 
Commission.  All members must be registered voters and residents of the Town of 
Longboat Key.  No member shall be an elected official or employee of the town.   All 
members must attend a sunshine and public records law class within three months of their 
appointment (Ord. 2010-09). 
 
All terms of appointment shall be for a period of three years.  The term of appointment 
shall expire on the second Wednesday of May of the year in which the term is set to 
expire. Vacancies shall be filled by appointments for the unexpired term.  

 
Seat Number &  
Name  

Appointment 
Date 

Reappointment 
Date 

Mid-Term 
Appt. 

End  
of Term 

Seat 1  
George 
Symanski Jr 

 
 

11-08-2004 

05-08-2007 
05-03-2010 
05-06-2013 

  
 

05-11-2016 

Seat 2 
Ken Schneier 

 
05-07-2013 

   
05-11-2016 

Seat 3  
B.J. Bishop 

 
05-08-2007 

05-03-2010 
05-06-2013 

  
05-11-2016 

Seat 4 - 
VACANT 
Resigned  
03-10-2015 

    
 
 

05-10-2017 

 
Seat 5 
Allen Hixon 

 
 

05-02 2005 

05-05-2008 
05-02-2011 
05-05-2014 

  
 

05-10-2017 

 
Seat 6 
Walter Hackett Jr 

 
 

05-02-2005  

05-05-2008 
05-02-2011 
05-05-2014 

  
 

05-10-2017 

Seat 7 
Andrew Aitken  

 
05-07-2012 

   
05-13-2015 

Seat 8 
John Wild  

 
05-01-2006 

05-04-2009 
05-07-2012 

  
05-13-2015 

Seat 9 
Leonard Garner 

 
05-02-2011 

 
05-07-2012 

05-02-2011  
05-13-2015 

 
Sarasota County School Representative:  Ms. Kathie Ebaugh, AICP, Director Long Range 
Planning – Meeting notice and agendas provided to Ms. Ebaugh. 

  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD 

 
PROPOSED REVISED 

 
MEMBERSHIP ROSTER  

 
  



 

TO BE SEATED 
IF ORDINANCE 2015-16 IS ADOPTED 

Planning & Zoning Board 
 

Town Code Reference:  33.20 Creation; members 
Established through Ordinance 2015-16: 
The Planning and Zoning (P&Z) Board shall consist of seven members appointed by the 
Town Commission.  All members must be registered voters and residents of the Town of 
Longboat Key.  All members must attend a sunshine and public records law class within 
three months of their appointment.  No member shall be an elected official or employee of 
the town. 
 
The town commission shall select the initial seven board members and shall assign the 
initial board member seats for a one-year, two-year, or three-year term utilizing an 
impartial, random selection process.  Thereafter, all seat appointments for the board shall 
be for a three-year term.   
 
The terms of appointment shall expire on the second Wednesday of May of the year in 
which the term is set to expire.  Any member who fails to attend three consecutive 
scheduled and called regular meetings shall automatically forfeit his appointment, and the 
Town Commission shall promptly fill the vacancy.  Vacancies shall be filled by appointment 
for unexpired terms only. 
 
No board member shall serve more than a maximum of three consecutive terms or a 
maximum of 10½ consecutive years, without an interval of one year out of office.  After a 
one-year period of non-membership, a person will again become eligible for 
reappointment.  Board members who serve a partial term for a period greater than one 
year and six months, shall have that partial term counted towards the term limits.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, term limits shall be prospective in application and shall be 
calculated after the effective date of Ordinance 2015-16. 
 

Seat Number &  
Name  

Appointment 
Date 

End  
of Term 

Seat 1  
 

 
05-18-15 

 
To Be Determined 

Seat 2 
 

 
05-18-15 

 
To Be Determined 

Seat 3  
 

 
05-18-15 

 
To Be Determined 

Seat 4 
 

 
05-18-15 

 
To Be Determined 

Seat 5 
 

 
05-18-15 

 
To Be Determined 

Seat 6 
 

 
05-18-15 

 
To Be Determined 

Seat 7 
 

 
05-18-15 

 
To Be Determined 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR 
 

APPOINTMENT 
 

AND 
 

CORRESPONDENCE 
 

FROM MR. WALTER HACKETT 
 













































































































































 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                   
 

End of Agenda Item  
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